
Page 1 of 2 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001626 

WITH JAMES FURULI INVESTMENT COMPANY, INC. 
DBA ENVIRONMENTAL DYNAMICS 

 
  

This Third Amendment to Agreement number F001626, dated February 15, 2018 
(“Agreement”) is made as of this _____ day of _____________, 2021, by and between the 
City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation (“City”), and James Furuli Investment 
Company, Inc. dba Environmental Dynamics, a California Corporation (“Contractor”). 
 
 RECITALS 
 
A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide janitorial 

services for various City of Santa Rosa Water Department locations, as previously 
amended.  

 
B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of adding 

additional contingency funds in the amount of $250,000, and increasing 
compensation.  

 
 AMENDMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1.  COMPENSATION 
 

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to increase the compensation payable to 
Contractor by increasing the contingency amount by $250,000 to read as follows: 
 

“The total of all fees paid to Contractor for the satisfactory performance and 
completion of all services set forth in the Agreement shall not exceed the 
total sum of $847,165.56 plus a total contingency of $420,000 for 
Miscellaneous Services for an aggregate not-to-exceed amount under the 
Agreement of $1,267,165.50. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay 
all proper claims from various Charge Numbers.”            

 
All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 



Page 2 of 2 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  
 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
James Furuli Investment Company, Inc. 
dba Environmental Dynamics 
 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY: 
_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership 
__X__ Corporation 
_____ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By:  _____________________________  
 
Print Name:  James C. Furuli 
 
Title:  President 
 
By:  _____________________________ 
 
Print Name:  James C. Furuli 
 
Title:  CFO 
 
 
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
_______06507747_________ 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
  
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print Name:  Chris Rogers 
 
Title:  Mayor 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Board Secretary 

Attachment: N/A 
 

  
 

James C. Furuli (Sep 13, 2021 13:54 PDT)
James C. Furuli

James C. Furuli (Sep 13, 2021 13:54 PDT)
James C. Furuli

Karen Donovan (Sep 13, 2021 17:39 PDT)
Karen Donovan

https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8Wb3jH-bFw_vM2jvQAccbMr9-IgJjpgK
https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8Wb3jH-bFw_vM2jvQAccbMr9-IgJjpgK
https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8Wb3jH-bFw_vM2jvQAccbMr9-IgJjpgK


Reviewed FVS (Apr 26, 2021 09:19 PDT)
Reviewed FVS

FVS
FVSApr 26, 2021



F001626 Auto 21-22
Final Audit Report 2021-04-26

Created: 2021-04-26

By: Pida Saysipaseuth (psaysipaseuth@srcity.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA1VMKOCJATt7Z6IjABpqR0q99NX2XetCp

"F001626 Auto 21-22" History
Document created by Pida Saysipaseuth (psaysipaseuth@srcity.org)
2021-04-26 - 3:57:33 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document emailed to Reviewed FVS (fsims@srcity.org) for signature
2021-04-26 - 3:58:37 PM GMT

Email viewed by Reviewed FVS (fsims@srcity.org)
2021-04-26 - 4:19:13 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document e-signed by Reviewed FVS (fsims@srcity.org)
Signature Date: 2021-04-26 - 4:19:58 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Agreement completed.
2021-04-26 - 4:19:58 PM GMT



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

9/1/2021

License # 0603247

70-7525-4150 70-7525-4175

31453

James Furuli Investment Co., Inc.
dba Environmental Dynamics
dba Total Building Maintenance
1320 Commerce St., Suite T
Petaluma, CA 94954

15884

A 1,000,000

X X 60481084 9/1/2021 9/1/2022 300,000
5,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

B
X FLA005183-04 4/17/2021 4/17/2022 1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

RE:  Contract F001626
The City of Santa Rosa, their officers, agents, employees and volunteers are named as Additional Insureds in respects to General Liability including Primary 
Wording & Waiver of Subrogation applies per CG 20 10R 12 11. Workers' Compensation Waiver of Subrogation applies per WC 04 03 06 (Ed. 4-84). All forms 
attached.

City of Santa Rosa
C/O Samone Chrisman
4300 Llano Road
Santa Rosa, CA 95407

ENVIDYN-01 APERRY

George Petersen Insurance Agency, Inc.
P.O. Box 3539
Santa Rosa, CA 95402 info@gpins.com

Financial Pacific Insurance Co
Falls Lake Fire & Casualty Company

X

X
X

X

Karen Donovan (Sep 13, 2021 17:39 PDT)
Karen Donovan

https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8Wb3jH-bFw_vM2jvQAccbMr9-IgJjpgK




WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY     WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 4-84)  

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce 
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that 
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.) 

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the 
work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2.5% of the California workers’ compensation premium 
otherwise due on such remuneration. 

Schedule

Person or Organization Job Description
Blanket Waiver of Subrogation As respects to all CA jobs performed by the named 

insured during the policy period where by written contract 
a waiver of subrogation is required prior to the 
commencement of work.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.) 

Endorsement Effective 04-17-2021 Policy No. FLA005183-04 Endorsement No.
Insured Insurance Company
James Furuli Investment Co, Inc. (a Corp) Falls Lake Fire & Casualty Company

Countersigned By 

©1998 by the Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved.



Third Amendment to General Services
Agreement F001626 (v3)
Final Audit Report 2021-09-14

Created: 2021-09-13

By: Jennifer Myles (jmyles@srcity.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA8Wb3jH-bFw_vM2jvQAccbMr9-IgJjpgK

"Third Amendment to General Services Agreement F001626 (v3
)" History

Document created by Jennifer Myles (jmyles@srcity.org)
2021-09-13 - 8:43:37 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document emailed to James C. Furuli (edadmin@envdynamics.com) for signature
2021-09-13 - 8:46:32 PM GMT

Email viewed by James C. Furuli (edadmin@envdynamics.com)
2021-09-13 - 8:53:44 PM GMT- IP address: 73.189.128.120

Document e-signed by James C. Furuli (edadmin@envdynamics.com)
Signature Date: 2021-09-13 - 8:54:26 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.189.128.120

Document emailed to Karen Donovan (kdonovan@srcity.org) for signature
2021-09-13 - 8:54:28 PM GMT

Email viewed by Karen Donovan (kdonovan@srcity.org)
2021-09-13 - 9:03:08 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document e-signed by Karen Donovan (kdonovan@srcity.org)
Signature Date: 2021-09-14 - 0:39:35 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Agreement completed.
2021-09-14 - 0:39:35 AM GMT


		2021-09-13T17:39:37-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




